

No. S262530

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
STATE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**RESPONDENT SECRETARY OF STATE'S OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION TO CLARIFY AND/OR MODIFY WRIT
OF MANDATE**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*P. PATTY LI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 266937
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3817
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Patty.Li@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Secretary of State Shirley
N. Weber*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

September 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	7
Background	8
I. Current Redistricting Deadlines.....	8
A. The California Citizens Redistricting Commission	8
B. This Court’s Peremptory Writ and the Current Redistricting Deadlines	10
II. Elections Officials’ Redistricting and Election Administration Duties	12
A. Duties of the Secretary of State and County Elections Officials in Preparing Redistricted Maps for Use	13
B. Election Administration Duties of the Secretary of State and County Elections Officials	17
III. The Delayed Census Data and Its Impact on Redistricting and Elections Administration Deadlines	19
A. The Commission’s Request to Clarify and/or Modify the Writ, in Response to Further Delays in Census Data	19
B. Legislation to Extend Certain Election Administration Deadlines	21
Jurisdiction.....	24
Argument.....	25
I. The Court Should Decline to Extend Redistricting Deadlines by 18 Days.	25
A. The Peremptory Writ Should Not Be Read to Automatically Extend the Commission’s Deadlines ...	26
B. The Commission Can Still Perform Its Work, Even With an 18-Day Delay.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The 18-Day Extension Would Seriously Compromise Elections Officials’ Ability to Prepare New Maps In Time for the Next Election.....	31
II. The Court Should Decline to Extend the Final Redistricting Deadline by 12 Additional Days.....	34
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231.....	11, 27
<i>Knoll v. Davidson</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 335	18
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607.....	11, 27, 36
<i>Legislature v. Padilla</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 867.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 421	8, 11, 24
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 471	12, 13, 33
STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 2, § 7	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Elections Code	
§ 333.....	18, 31
§ 359.5.....	18
§ 1201.....	18
§ 8020.....	18, 31
§ 8020, subd. (b)	19, 23, 32
§ 8023, subd. (c).....	17
§ 8040.....	17, 18, 31
§ 8041.....	18, 31
§ 8068.....	18, 31
§ 8103.....	18, 31, 32
§ 8105.....	32
§ 8106.....	18, 31
§ 8106, subd. (a)(4).....	23
§ 8106, subd. (a)(5).....	23
§ 8106, subd. (b)	18, 19, 22
§ 8106, subd. (b)(3).....	18, 22
§ 8106, subd. (d)	18
§ 8161, subd. (b)	21
§ 8163.....	21
§ 8163, subd. (a)	22
§ 8163, subd. (b)	22
§ 8163, subd. (c).....	22, 23
§ 8164.....	21, 23
§ 8201.....	32
§ 13108, subd. (c).....	17, 31
§ 15501.....	32
California Government Code	
§ 8253, subd. (a)(1).....	7, 20
§ 8253, subd. (a)(7).....	8, 9, 10

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Article IV, § 10, subd. (b)(1).....	24
Article VI, § 10	11, 24
Article VI, § 16	32
Article XXI, § 2.....	10
Article XXI, § 2, subd. (b)	8
Article XXI, § 2, subd. (d)(2)	9
Article XXI, § 2, subd. (g).....	10

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment	18
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Proposition 11, as approved by voters, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2008)	8, 9
Proposition 20, as approved by voters, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2010)	8, 10
Senate Bill 594 (Reg. Sess. 2021-22).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 32
Stats. 2012, Ch. 271, § 4	10
